This study establishes the relationship between management control system and organisational development in selected 

petroleum marketing companies in rivers state. Four hypotheses were established and tested for the study with a population size of 

one hundred and thirty-two (132) managers, supervisors, operational managers of 20 petroleum marketing companies which were 

selected based on census study employed. Therefore, 132 copies of questionnaire were distributed to these companies but only one 

hundred and twenty (120) copies of questionnaire were retrieved and tested with the Pearson Moment Correlation Coefficient.

[...]

Since the population was within the control of the researcher, the population was 

adopted as the sample size. Hence a census study was employed in determining the sample size.  Data collected for the study was 

through the distribution of questionnaire. A total of one hundred and thirty-two (132) questionnaires were distributed but only one 

hundred and twenty (120) of the questionnaires that were retrieved. Statement items for management control system was adopted 

from Kaplan & Norton (2019); Merchant & Van der Stede (2018) 8 items (4 items for each scale) while organizational development